Austin, TX Austin, TX

HOLD SELL ANALYSIS ASSUMPTIONS GROWTH RATES

PROPERTY DATA REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS
Analysis Start Date 6/30/2019 Acquisition Date 2/13/2018 Sale Year Yr 10.00 Sale Price Yr 10 $66,300,205

Year Built 2017 Acquisition Price $52,600,000 Exit Cap Yr 10 5.25% Sale Price/Unit $228,621

Date Acquired 2/13/2018 Per Unit $181,379 CalPERS Asset Ranking: 5 NOI (less reserves) $3,480,761 Cost of Sale: 1% $663,002

Units 290 Appraisal Date 6/30/2019 PERFORMANCE METRICS

Total SF 277,022 Appraisal Value $55,300,000 $55,291,000 METRICS
Avg SF/unit 955 Per Unit $190,690 Per Unit $190,659 Cash Flow Reversion Value

Unlevered IRR 6.00% Components of Benefit Stream 27.5% 72.5%

DEBT SNAPSHOT Levered IRR 7.03% Equilibrium Value

Loan Ref 1 Ref 2 Imputed Entry Cap 4.39% Compounded Growth to Reversion 1.83%

Loan Amount $18,112,050 Equity Multiple 1.79x OPERATING PROJECTIONS

LTV 35.0% Appraised Value $55,300,000 COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY
Interest Only Yes Per Unit $190,690

Interest Rate 3.60% Unlevered IRR 6.00%

Prepayment n/a Levered IRR 7.03%

Refinance n/a Imputed Entry Cap 4.39%
Equity Multiple 1.79x

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNLEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.88% 4.75% 4.62% 4.50% 4.39% 4.28% 4.18% 4.08% 3.99% 4.39%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.00% $49,761,900 $51,144,175 $52,526,450 $53,908,725 $55,291,000 $56,673,275 $58,055,550 $59,437,825 $60,820,100 $55,300,000

4.25% 9.15% 8.80% 8.45% 8.12% 7.80% 7.48% 7.18% 6.88% 6.59% 7.79%
4.50% 8.66% 8.30% 7.96% 7.62% 7.30% 6.99% 6.68% 6.39% 6.10% 7.30%

4.75% 8.19% 7.84% 7.49% 7.16% 6.84% 6.53% 6.22% 5.93% 5.64% 6.84%

5.00% 7.76% 7.41% 7.06% 6.73% 6.41% 6.09% 5.79% 5.50% 5.21% 6.40%
5.25% 7.35% 7.00% 6.65% 6.32% 6.00% 5.69% 5.38% 5.09% 4.80% 6.00%

5.50% 6.97% 6.61% 6.27% 5.94% 5.62% 5.30% 5.00% 4.71% 4.42% 5.61%

5.75% 6.61% 6.25% 5.91% 5.58% 5.25% 4.94% 4.64% 4.35% 4.06% 5.25%
6.00% 6.26% 5.91% 5.56% 5.23% 4.91% 4.60% 4.30% 4.00% 3.72% 4.91%

6.25% 5.94% 5.58% 5.24% 4.91% 4.59% 4.27% 3.97% 3.68% 3.39% 4.58%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.88% 4.75% 4.62% 4.50% 4.39% 4.28% 4.18% 4.08% 3.99% 4.39%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
7.03% $49,761,900 $51,144,175 $52,526,450 $53,908,725 $55,291,000 $56,673,275 $58,055,550 $59,437,825 $60,820,100 $55,300,000

4.25% 11.57% 10.99% 10.45% 9.93% 9.43% 8.96% 8.51% 8.08% 7.66% 9.43%

4.50% 10.91% 10.34% 9.80% 9.28% 8.78% 8.31% 7.86% 7.43% 7.01% 8.78%

4.75% 10.30% 9.72% 9.18% 8.66% 8.17% 7.70% 7.25% 6.82% 6.40% 8.17%

5.00% 9.71% 9.14% 8.60% 8.08% 7.59% 7.12% 6.67% 6.24% 5.82% 7.58%

5.25% 9.16% 8.58% 8.04% 7.52% 7.03% 6.56% 6.11% 5.68% 5.27% 7.03%

5.50% 8.62% 8.05% 7.51% 6.99% 6.50% 6.03% 5.58% 5.15% 4.74% 6.50%

5.75% 8.11% 7.54% 7.00% 6.48% 5.99% 5.53% 5.08% 4.65% 4.24% 5.99%

6.00% 7.63% 7.05% 6.51% 6.00% 5.51% 5.04% 4.59% 4.16% 3.75% 5.50%
6.25% 7.16% 6.58% 6.04% 5.53% 5.04% 4.57% 4.12% 3.69% 3.28% 5.03%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SUMMARY OF RETURNS BY ANALYSIS TYPE
Sell Hold Returns Inception to Date

Analysis Type Value Unlevered Return Levered Return Unlevered Return Levered Return

Appraised Value 55,300,000$   6.00% 7.03% 2.95% -23.13%

Equilibrium Value 55,291,000$   6.00% 7.03% 2.94% -23.14%

Equilibrium Value

Exit Cap Rate

Exit Cap Rate

Republic Place
Austin, TX

GROWTH RATES
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS 10 Yr Avg YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

Rent Growth 3.13% 2.09% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Other Income Growth 3.08% 1.60% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Commercial Income Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Vacancy Rate 4.70% 4.26% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75%

Bad Debt Rate 0.10% 0.11% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Concession Rate 0.12% 1.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

General Expenses Growth 2.32% -3.81% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Real Estate Taxes Growth 3.41% 7.10% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Property Management Fee 3.26% 3.31% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

OPERATING PROJECTIONS

COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029

Trailing-24 Trailing-12 Trailing-3 YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

NET POTENTIAL INCOME 1,897,109   4,953,144   4,983,740   5,056,554   5,220,892   5,390,571   5,565,765   5,746,652   5,933,418   6,126,254   6,325,357   6,530,932   6,743,187   6,962,340

Net Potential Income Growth 2.09% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

Running Average 2.09% 2.67% 2.86% 2.96% 3.02% 3.06% 3.08% 3.10% 3.12% 3.13%

Vacancy (281,528)   (203,357)   (266,159)   (215,485)   (247,992)   (256,052)   (264,374)   (272,966)   (281,837)   (290,997)   (300,454)   (310,219)   (320,301)   (330,711)

Rent Concessions (62,170)   (147,184)   (109,631)   (59,293)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad Debts (18,253)   (16,762)   (3,302)   (5,471)   (4,906)   (5,066)   (5,230)   (5,400)   (5,576)   (5,757)   (5,944)   (6,137)   (6,337)   (6,543)

NET APARTMENT RENTAL INCOME 1,516,643   4,526,599   4,537,906   4,711,586   4,901,171   5,060,459   5,224,924   5,394,734   5,570,063   5,751,090   5,938,000   6,130,985   6,330,242   6,535,975

Net Apartment Rental Income Growth 4.09% 4.02% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%
Running Average 4.09% 4.06% 3.79% 3.65% 3.57% 3.52% 3.48% 3.45% 3.43% 3.41%

Total Other Income 134,380   543,281   612,834   551,953   569,891   588,413   607,536   627,281   647,668   668,717   690,450   712,890   736,059   759,981

TOTAL INCOME 1,651,022   5,069,880   5,150,740   5,263,539   5,471,062   5,648,872   5,832,460   6,022,015   6,217,730   6,419,807   6,628,450   6,843,875   7,066,301   7,295,956

Total Income Growth 3.82% 3.94% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%
Running Average 3.82% 3.88% 3.67% 3.57% 3.50% 3.46% 3.43% 3.41% 3.39% 3.38%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENSES 332,303   1,023,796   1,122,695   975,482   1,004,747   1,034,889   1,065,936   1,097,914   1,130,851   1,164,777   1,199,720   1,235,712   1,272,783   1,310,967

Total Controllable Expense Growth -4.72% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average -4.72% -0.86% 0.43% 1.07% 1.46% 1.71% 1.90% 2.04% 2.14% 2.23%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,066,228   2,729,086   2,897,162   2,763,938   2,845,432   2,931,240   3,019,636   3,110,699   3,204,509   3,301,149   3,400,706   3,503,265   3,608,919   3,717,761